• Shaft:  Stainless Steel
• Boot:   Silicone
• Handles:  Glass filled nylon*
• Body: Glass filled nylon
MATERIALS
•  Sensor:  Hall effect, single or dual
•  Supply Voltage Range:  5 VDC ±0.0 1 VDC
• Supply Current:  15 mA, +10 mA per axis (single sensor)

options NN-QQ only) feature a JST B06B-PASK-1(LF)(SN)
locking header (male receptacle). An optional mating wire
harness may be specified from the part number configuration
guide.
• Header specifications:  JST B06B-PASK-1(LF)(SN) - 6
position, 2 mm pitch, single row locking header.
• Optional Mating wire harness specifications:  Six conductor,
22AWG, 45 cm (18") PTFE, JST PAP-06V-S locking connector to
stripped and tinned wire leads.
TERMINATION (CAN OUTPUTS ONLY)
HEADER PINOUT AND MATING WIRE HARNESS COLOR
DEFINITION
VOLTAGE REGULATOR
SPECIFICATIONS
The Voltage Regulator allows APEM’s Hall effect
joysticks to operate with a range of supply voltages.
• Supply Voltage Range:  8-35 VDC
• Output Voltage Range:  see output options
• Maximum Current: 90 mA
 Voltage Regulator - Unipolar
• Supply Voltage Range:  11-35 VDC
• Output Voltage Range:  ±10 VDC
• Maximum Current: 90mA
 Voltage Regulator - Bipolar
• 28 AWG 20.32 cm ±2.54 cm (8.0" ±1.0" ) PTFE
 Termination (flying leads)
* Custom CAN bus firmware available upon request.
JST B06B-PASK-1(LF)(SN) HEADER
6
JO
YS
TI
C
KS
Multi-axis rugged fingertip controllers •
non-contacting Hall effect technology
XF series
* Custom CAN bus firmware available upon request.
USB SPECIFICATION
• Supply Voltage Range:  5.00 VDC
• Maximum current:  70 mA
• USB version:  2.0
USB GAME CONTROLLER
Featuring USB 2.0 HID compliant interface, APEM’s USB
joysticks are recognized as standard HID “game controller”
devices.  Adhering to the HID specification, APEM’s USB
joysticks are plug-and-play with most versions of Windows.
Joystick button and axis assignments are dependent upon
the controlled application.
Features
• USB 2.0 HID compliant “game controller” device
• Easy to install and operate
• Functions determined by controlled application
• 12-bit (0 to 4095) axis resolution
Termination (supplied cable)
•  Overmolded USB Male Type A to mini B connector
(182 cm / 6.0’)
USB CURSOR EMULATION
The Cursor Emulation option converts multi-axis joystick
output into a mouse or cursor control device.  The Cursor
Emulation option is ideal for vehicle applications subjected
to dirt and high vibration which makes operating a traditional
cursor control device difficult.
Features
• HID compliant “mouse” device
Button Function
• B1:  Left Mouse Click
• B2:  Right Mouse Click
Termination (supplied cable)
• USB Male Type A Connector (182 cm / 6.0’)
SUPPORTED OPERATING SYSTEMS:  USB GAME
CONTROLLER AND CURSOR EMULATION